## No

#### Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan TUGUEGARAO CITY

# COMMITTEE ON SUSTAINABILITY, CLIMATE CHANGE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND ECOLOGY COMMITTEE ON RULES, LAWS, AND ETHICS COMMITTEE ON BARANGAY AFFAIRS

#### Present:

Committee on Sustainability, Climate Change, Environmental Protection and Ecology

HON. MARIA ROSARIO B. SORIANO - Chairperson

HON. IMOGEN CLAIRE M. CALLANGAN - Vice Chair (via Zoom)
HON. JUDE T. BAYONA - Member (via Zoom)

HON. TIRSO V. MANGADA - Member

HON. CERENE PEARL T. QUILANG - Member (via Zoom)

Committee on Rules, Laws, and Ethics

HON. MARC ALDOUS C. BACCAY

HON. JUDE T. BAYONA

HON. MARIA ROSARIO B. SORIANO

- Chairperson (via Zoom)

- Vice Chair (via Zoom)

- Member (via Zoom)

HON. MARIA ROSARIO B. SORIANO

HON. ARNEL T. ARUGAY

HON. GRACE B. ARAGO

- Member (via Zoom)

- Member (via Zoom)

Committee on Barangay Affairs

HON. RESTITUTO C. RAMIREZ

+ Chairperson (via Zoom)

+ Vice Chair (via Zoom)

HON. TIRSO V. MANGADA - Member

HON. GRACE B. ARAGO - Member (via Zoom)
HON. CERENE PEARL T. QUILANG - Member (via Zoom)

Resource Person:

MS. MA. HAYDEE C. GUILLERMO - USLT-CECA Director
DR. MARK N. LANGCAY -USLT-CECA Coordinator
MR. MARCELINO C. GUMABAY - CENRO OIC-Head

ATTY. JEROME PAGALILAUAN - ATTY. III, City Legal Office

#### FOR THE PRESIDING OFFICER:

The committee met and deliberated on the referral on May 17, 2024:

### COMMITTEE REPORT NO .: 140 - 2024

#### SUBJECT:

Indorsement of the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, on the draft Memorandum of Understanding between the Tuguegarao City Government and University of Saint Louis Tuguegarao for the three planting project along Gunnacao Street corner Taft Street.

#### FINDINGS:

- 1. Prior coordination has already been undertaken by University of Saint Louis Tuguegarao through the Community Engagement and CICM Advocacies (CECA) Office with the City Environment and Natural Resources Office (CENRO) for the proposed tree planting project.
- 2. University of Saint Louis Tuguegarao requested partnership with the Tuguegarao City Government to adopt a certain area for logistical efficiency.
- 3. The identified planting area assigned by the Tuguegarao City Government through the City Environment and Natural Resources Office (CENRO) is along Pinacanauan na Tuguegarao Avenue (Gunnacao Street and Taft Street).
- 4. Tuguegarao City Government shall provide seedlings, technical expertise and technical assistance in planting techniques.
- 5. Initially, One Hundred (100) Narra seedlings will be planted on the identified planting area.
- 6. University of Saint Louis Tuguegarao shall submit activity/monitoring report every semester to City Government of Tuguegarao.
- 7. The Memorandum of Understanding upon expiration shall be renewable.

#### RECOMMENDATION:

Finding the terms and conditions of the Memorandum of Understanding to be in order and beneficial to the constituents of Tuguegarao City, herein Committees favorably recommend the passage of a Resolution approving the Memorandum of Understanding between the Tuguegarao City Government and the University of Saint Louis Tuguegarao for the tree planting project along Pinacanauan na Tuguegarao Avenue, and granting authority to the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que to sign the same for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government.

Respectfully submitted:

MARIA ROSARIO R SORIANO

Chairperson, Committee on Susta nability, Climate Change and Environmental Protection and Ecology Member, Committee on Rules, Laws and Ethics

HON. MARCALDOUS C/BACCAY

Chairperson, Committee on Rules, Lows and Ethics

HON. IMOGEN CLAIRE M. CALLANGAN

Vice-Chair, Committee on Sustainability, Climate Change and Environmental Protection and Ecology HON. RESTITUTO C. RAMIREZ

Chairperson, Committee on Barangay Affairs

HON. JUDE T. BAYONA

Vice-Chair, Committiee on Rules, Laws and Ethics Member, Committee on Sustainability, Climate Change and Environmental Protection and Ecology HON. ARNEL TARUGAY

Vice-Chair, Committee on Barangay Affiars Member, Committee on Rules, Laws and Ethics

HON. GRACE B. ARAGO

Committee on Rules, Lows and Ethics Member, Committee on Barangay Affairs

HON TIRSOV. MANGADA

Member, Committee on Systemability, Climate
Change and Environmental Protection and Ecology
Member Committee on Barangay Affairs

HON. CERENE PEARL T QUILANG Member, Member, Committee on Sustainability, Climate Change and Environmental Protection and Ecology